OPERATOR’S MANUAL & PARTS LIST
MODEL – THLCHCM
H-FRAME ELECTRIC CEMENT MIXER
Spares & Support: 01793 333212
Please read & understand this manual, paying particular attention to the safety
instructions, before use.
The manufacturer reserves the right to change the product specification and
livery according to continued product improvements.

 First put water into the drum – around 7 litres (1.5 gallons), using more or less depending on the
type of mix required. Add some aggregate before cement to avoid sticking.
 The approximate mixing time for concrete is 2-4 minutes from when all the material (including
water) has been added.
 Over mixing can reduce strength and cause segregation of the coarser materials.
 A concrete mix which is too wet can reduce in strength and make it less able to withstand
weathering.
 Never throw material into the drum, trickle it in steadily over the rim to prevent your mix firmly
sticking to the back of the drum and can only be dislodged by stopping the mixer.
PARTS DIAGRAM
PARTS LIST
Item No Handy Part No. Description Qty
Item
No Handy Part No. Description Qty
1 TH207-HCM450-1 Screw M8*20 4
42 TH207-HCM450-42 Circlip 62 3
2 TH207-HCM450-2 Waterproof Washer  4
43 TH207-HCM450-43 Circlip 30 1
3 TH207-HCM450-3 Flat washer 8 22
44 TH207-HCM450-44 Bearing 6206 2
4 TH207-HCM450-4 Spring Washer 8 18
45 TH207-HCM450-45 Drive Pinion 1
5 TH207-HCM450-5 Nut M8 12
46 TH207-HCM450-46 Lock Pin 6*45 1
6 TH207-HCM450-6 Mixing Blade 2
47 TH207-HCM450-47 Sleeve 1
7 TH207-HCM450-7 Lower Drum 1
48 TH207-HCM450-48 Drive Shaft 1
8 TH207-HCM450-8 Big Cogwheel 1
49 TH207-HCM450-49 Bearing 6202 2
9 TH207-HCM450-9 Upper Drum 1
50 TH207-HCM450-50 Circlip 15 1
10 TH207-HCM450-10 Bolt M8*16 6
51 TH207-HCM450-51 Circlip 42 1
11 TH207-HCM450-11 Rubber Gasket 1
52 TH207-HCM450-52 Lock Nut M8 4
12 TH207-HCM450-12 Bolt M8*12 3
53 TH207-HCM450-53 Power Cord 1
13 TH207-HCM450-13 Circlip 42 1
54 TH207-HCM450-54 Strain Relief  Nut 1
14 TH207-HCM450-14 Bolt M8*70 4
55 TH207-HCM450-55 Strain Relief  Rubber 1
15 TH207-HCM450-15 Axle Frame 1
56 TH207-HCM450-56 Strain Relief Bolt 1
16 TH207-HCM450-16 Wheel 2
57 TH207-HCM450-57 Strain Relief Nut 1
17 TH207-HCM450-17 Flat washer 27 4
58 TH207-HCM450-58 Switch Gasket 1
18 TH207-HCM450-18 Split Pin 5*40 4
59 TH207-HCM450-59 Screw ST3.5x16 2
19 TH207-HCM450-19 Support Arm 1
60 TH207-HCM450-60 Switch 1
20 TH207-HCM450-20 Frame 1
61 TH207-HCM450-61 Motor Cover 1
21 TH207-HCM450-21 Support Leg 1
62 TH207-HCM450-62 Motor 1
22 TH207-HCM450-22 Circlip 38 2
63 TH207-HCM450-63 Idle Pulley 1
23 TH207-HCM450-23 Left Bearing Block 1
64 TH207-HCM450-64 Belt 1
24 TH207-HCM450-24 Locking Plate 1
65 TH207-HCM450-65 Bearing 61906 2
25 TH207-HCM450-25 Bolt M8*25 2
66 TH207-HCM450-66 Snap Washer - Hole 47 1
26 TH207-HCM450-26 Bolt M8*65 1
67 TH207-HCM450-67 Screw ST4.2*16 6
27 TH207-HCM450-27 Spring 1
68 TH207-HCM450-68 Circlip 30 1
28 TH207-HCM450-28 Tipping Wheel 1
69 TH207-HCM450-69 End Plate 1
29 TH207-HCM450-29 Flat Washer 10 2
70 TH207-HCM450-70 Bolt M8*25 3
31 TH207-HCM450-31 Nut M10 1
71 TH207-HCM450-71 Motor Bracket End Plate 1
32 TH207-HCM450-32 Washer 8 1
72 TH207-HCM450-72 Gasket 1
33 TH207-HCM450-33 Bolt M10*30 1
73 TH207-HCM450-73 Bolt M8*30 2
34 TH207-HCM450-34 O-ring 1
74 TH207-HCM450-74 Oil Seal 1
35 TH207-HCM450-35 Bolt M8x65 2
75 TH207-HCM450-75 Fixed Shaft 1
36 TH207-HCM450-36 Right Bearing Block 1
76 TH207-HCM450-76 Washer 1
37 TH207-HCM450-37 Bolt 4.2*12 3
77 TH207-HCM450-77 Spring Washer 12 1
38 TH207-HCM450-38 Gear Guard 1 1
78 TH207-HCM450-78 Bolt M12*25 1
39 TH207-HCM450-39 Gear Guard 2 1
GJ HANDY & CO LTD USER WARRANTY POLICY
1. Users Statement of Warranty
 Each new machine is warranted against defective material or assembly of material under normal
usage. The warranty applies to the original purchaser and covers faulty parts and the labour involved